

Nos. 11-998, 11-1115

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNT SOLEDAD MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE TRUNK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE TRUNK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. MCELROY
LAW OFFICES OF
JAMES E. MCELROY
11512 El Camino Real
Suite 350
San Diego, CA 92130
(619) 232-6686
macpack77@gmail.com
Counsel for Steve Trunk

A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.
Counsel of Record
3908 Underwood Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
(240) 463-7020
astephenhut@gmail.com
Counsel for the JWV
Respondents

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

DANIEL MACH
ACLU PROGRAM ON
FREEDOM OF RELIGION
AND BELIEF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

ADAM RAVIV
MATTHEW J. THOME
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

DAVID LOY
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL
COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for the JWV Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS A FACTBOUND APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT INVALIDATE AN ACT OF CONGRESS OR OTHERWISE FAIL TO GIVE PROPER EFFECT TO CONGRESS'S FINDINGS OF FACT	20
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	26
IV. THE MSMA'S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	20
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	3, 16, 27
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	3, 10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 27
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3, 15
<i>Murphy v. Bilbray</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1420 (S.D. Cal. 1991)	5, 6
<i>Murphy v. Bilbray</i> , 1997 WL 754604 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1997)	6
<i>Paulson v. Abdelnour</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 575 (Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 2006 WL 3656149 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 2006).....	8
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	25
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	2, 16, 17, 23
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	28
<i>Toledo Scale Co. v. Computing Scale Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 399 (1923)	26
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009)	30
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .	2, 11, 13, 18, 27
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 431 note)	7
Pub. L. No. 109-272, 120 Stat. 770 (2006)	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 5683 (2006).....	8
